$42.4

$47.5
$51.4 $51.8

$50.0

$60.0

Source: SNL Financial
Data for all banks and thrifts headquartered in the United States

16

$23.2
$25.9

$30.7
$34.5 $33.3 $32.2

$36.3

$42.4

$10.0

$20.0

$30.0

$40.0

Q1 '08 Q2 '08 Q3 '08 Q4 '08 Q1 '09 Q2 '09 Q3 '09 Q4 '09 Q1 '10 Q2 '10 Q3 '10 Q4 '10

9

Case Study: UCBI Recapitalization and Asset Sale

• United Community Banks, Blairsville, GA; $8B in assets

• In March, UCBI completed a $380 million capital raise

Transaction Overview

• In April, UCBI  sold $266 million in classified substandard and nonperforming loans

• Additionally, the company plans to sell $143 million of OREO

• UCBI recognized $227 million in pre-tax losses from the loan and property sales, a 52% loss

Capital ImpactTransaction Highlights

Pro FormaInvestment ($000) $380 000

Source: SNL Financial and Company documents
Data as of or for the three months ending 12/31/10

(1)Based on UCBI’s tangible book value per share of $4.76
(2)Based on UCBI’s pro forma tangible book value per share of $3.10 resulting from the NPA sale
(3)Based on net proceeds from offering of $362.5 million, per UCBI

17

Pro Forma

Pro Forma Capital Raise &

12/31/10 NPA Sale NPA Sale (3)

Tang. Com. Equity / Assets 6.0 % 4.0 % 8.5 %

Leverage Ratio 6.7 3.8 8.6

NPAs / Assets 4.3% 1.1%

Total Capital Ratio 12.1 8.3 15.8

Tangible Book Value $4.76 $3.10 $2.27

Investment ($000) $380,000

Common Stock 32,943

Convertible Preferred 347,057

Investment Price per Share $1.90

New Ownership 69.7 %

Price / Tang. Book(1) 39.9

Price / Adjusted Tang. Book (2) 61.3

Access to Capital Markets and Capital Strategies

10

Types of Capital: Benefits and Considerations

Senior Debt

• Simpler than a hybrid security

• Would provide liquidity without  ownership dilution

• Straightforward execution, investment grade

• Would not count as Tier 1 capital at holding company

Straight Preferred

Hybrids / Converts

• May provide a significant portion of common equity immediately compared to a straight
preferred

• Significantly more complex structure

• May present execution challenges and smaller investor target group given the complexity & size

• No ownership dilution effect